

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND
ADRIAN M. FENTY, MAYOR OF
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Petitioners,

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY AND ADAM WINKLER,
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY*

DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
Science Drive and Towerview Road
Durham, NC 27708
(919) 613.7173

ADAM WINKLER
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES
School of Law
405 Hilgard Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90095

**Counsel of Record Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. REASONABLE RESTRICTIONS ON THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE.....	4
A. The Vast Majority of Weapons Safety Regulations Are Unquestionably Legit- imate, and Thus the Predicate for Heightened Scrutiny Is Absent.....	6
1. The Vast Majority of Weapons Reg- ulations Are Clearly Legitimate	7
2. Weapons Safety Laws Are a Difficult and Technical Matter for Which Legislatures, Not Courts, Are Best Equipped to Make the Necessary Tradeoffs	10
B. Assuming an Individual Right Un- related to Militia Service, the Text of the Second Amendment and the History of the Right to Bear Arms Support the Application of Reasonableness Review...	12
1. A Reasonableness Test Is Consistent with the Text of the Second Amend- ment, Which Explicitly Acknowl- edges the Necessity of Government Regulation for Public Safety and Security.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. There Is a Long, Established History and Tradition of Legislative Authority to Reasonably Regulate the Right to Keep and Bear Arms	15
a. Gun Control in the Founding Era.....	16
b. The Tradition of Legislative Authority to Regulate Dangerous Weapons	18
C. Federalism Values Support the Adoption of a Reasonable Regulation Standard Consistent with Current State Constitutional Law.....	22
II. EVEN IF THE RIGHT TO PRIVATE OWNERSHIP OF WEAPONS IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT, REASONABLE REGULATIONS OF THE RIGHT REMAIN CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE.....	25
A. Fundamental Rights Do Not Universally Trigger Heightened Review	26
B. Guns Are a Form of Property Subject to Deferential Scrutiny.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arnold v. Cleveland</i> , 616 N.E.2d 163 (Ohio 1993)	5, 20
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994)	8
<i>Bousely v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	24
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998)	8
<i>Carson v. State</i> , 247 S.E.2d 68 (Ga. 1978)	9, 21
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Ry. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	28
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Junction City v. Mevis</i> , 601 P.2d 1145 (Kan. 1979)	21
<i>City of Tucson v. Rineer</i> , 971 P.2d 207 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1998)	4
<i>Cody v. United States</i> , 460 F.2d 34 (8th Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	27
<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 930 P.2d 1300 (Alaska Ct. App. 1997)	10
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	27
<i>Home Building & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	27
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 449 So. 2d 1269 (Ala. Crim. App. 1984)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>James v. State</i> , 731 So. 2d 1135 (Miss. 1999)	5
<i>Kalodimos v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 470 N.E.2d 266 (Ill. 1984).....	9
<i>Kelo v. New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	29
<i>Klein v. Leis</i> , 795 N.E.2d 633 (Ohio 2003).....	9, 26
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	27
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	8, 19, 25
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	29
<i>McCreary County v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	22
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007)	26
<i>Mosby v. Devine</i> , 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004).....	5, 21, 26
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934)	28
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. v. New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1992).....	29
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 595 P.2d 228 (Colo. 1979).....	10
<i>People v. Swint</i> , 572 N.W.2d 666 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997)	4
<i>Perito v. County of Brooke</i> , 597 S.E.2d 311 (W. Va. 2004).....	9
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	19
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	26
<i>Rinzler v. Carson</i> , 262 So.2d 661 (Fla. 1972).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	9, 19
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	24
<i>Second Amendment Found. v. City of Renton</i> , 668 P.2d 596 (Wash. Ct. App. 1983).....	10
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	9
<i>State ex rel. W. Va. Div. of Natural Res. v. Cline</i> , 488 S.E.2d 376 (W. Va. 1997).....	5, 10
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 665 N.W.2d 328 (Wis. 2003)	5, 20, 26
<i>State v. Comeau</i> , 448 N.W.2d 595 (1989).....	21
<i>State v. Daniel</i> , 391 S.E.2d 90 (W. Va. 1990)	10
<i>State v. Hamdan</i> , 665 N.W.2d 785 (Wis. 2003).....	21
<i>State v. Hirsch</i> , 114 P.3d 1104 (Or. 2005).....	9
<i>State v. LaChapelle</i> , 451 N.W.2d 689 (Neb. 1990)	5
<i>State v. Lake</i> , 918 P.2d 380 (N.M. Ct. App. 1996)	10
<i>State v. McAdams</i> , 714 P.2d 1236 (Wyo. 1986)	5, 10, 21
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 920 P.2d 357 (Hawaii 1996).....	20
<i>State v. Ricehill</i> , 415 N.W.2d 481 (N.D. 1987).....	5, 9
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 683 P.2d 571 (Wash. 1984).....	22
<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 2 S.W. 468 (Mo. 1886).....	20
<i>Trinen v. City of Denver</i> , 53 P.2d 754 (Colo. Ct. App. 2002)	21
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	6, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	19
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 497 F.2d 548 (4th Cir. 1974)	19
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	24
<i>United States v. Three Winchester 30-30 Caliber Lever Action Carbines</i> , 504 F.2d 1288 (7th Cir. 1974)	19
<i>United States v. Toner</i> , 728 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1984)	25

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4).....	8
Ala. Code § 13A-11-50	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3101	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3102	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3112	7
Calif. Penal Code § 12520	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-102.....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-108.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-105.5.....	8
Fla. Stat. ch. 790-221	7
Fla. Stat. ch. 790.31.....	7
Idaho Code § 18-3302	8
Idaho Code § 18-3316	8
Ind. Code § 35-47-5.....	7
Ind. Code § 35-47-9-2.....	8
Md. Code Ann. § 4-104.....	8
Md. Code Ann. § 4-203.....	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1204	8
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-14-23	8
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.05	7
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 941.24	7
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 941.237	8
Chicago Mun. Code § 8-20-040(a)	7
Chicago Mun. Code § 8-20-050(c).....	7
Denver Mun. Code § 38-130	7
Act of Mar. 14, 1776, ch. VII, 1775-1776 Mass. Acts 31	17
Act of Apr. 1, 1778, ch. LXI, 2, 5, 1777-1778 Pa. Laws 123, 126.....	17
Act of Oct. 4, 1780, ch. V, 1780 Mass. Acts 326	16
§ XLII, 1781-1782 Pa. Laws 41	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of Mar. 1, 1783, ch. XIII, 1783 Mass. Acts 218	16
Act of Dec. 6, 1783, ch. CIV, 1783 Pa. Laws 161, ch. MLIX, 11 Pa. Stat. 209.....	16
Act of Apr. 13, 1784, ch. 28, 1784 N.Y. Laws 627	16
Act of June 26, 1792, ch. X, 1792 Mass. Acts 208	16
Act of Feb. 24, 1797, ch. DCXXXVII, 1, 1797 N.J. Laws 179, 179.....	17
Act of June 10, 1799, ch. DCCCVI, 2, 1799 N.J. Laws 561, 562.....	17
Act of June 19, 1801, ch. XX, 1801 Mass. Acts 507	16
Act of Feb. 4, 1806, 1805-1806 Va. Acts ch. XCIV 51	18
Act of Oct. 19, 1821, ch. XIII, 1821 Tenn. Pub. Acts 15	18
Act of Dec. 25, 1837, 1837 Ga. Laws 90.....	18
Act of Feb. 2, 1838, 1838 Va. Acts ch. 101, at 76	18
Act of Mar. 18, 1859, 1859 Ohio Laws 56	18
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., Amend. I	13
U.S. Const., Amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. V	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Const., Amend. VIII.....	27
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV.....	13, 27
STATE CONSTITUTIONS	
Ga. Const. art. I, § 1, ¶ VIII.....	14
FOREIGN STATUTES	
1 W. & M. 2d Sess., c. 2 sect. 7 (1689).....	13
Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3, c. 3 (1328).....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Saul Cornell & Nathan DeNino, <i>A Well-Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 Ford. L. Rev. 487 (2004).....	16, 17
Adam Winkler, <i>Scrutinizing the Second Amendment</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (2007).....	5, 6, 9, 11, 22
Adam Winkler, <i>Fundamentally Wrong About Fundamental Rights</i> , 23 Const. Comm. 227 (2007).....	26
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Univ. of Chicago Press, 1979) (1765).....	14, 18
